
 

Item 81 
Page 1 of 3 

 

October 14, 2020 

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

OF THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO 

AND RECORD OF ACTION 

 

October 27, 2020 

 

FROM 

BEAHTA R. DAVIS, Director, Regional Parks Department  

 

SUBJECT   
..Title  
Amendment to Lease Agreement with Crest Forest Senior Citizens Club, Inc. at Lake Gregory 
Regional Park 
..End 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
..Recommendation 

Approve Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 10-853 with Crest Forest Senior Citizens Club, 
Inc. exercising the option to extend the lease for an additional five year term from January 1, 
2021 through December 31, 2025. (Four votes required) 
(Presenter: Beahta R. Davis, Director, 387-2340) 
..Body 
 
COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES 
Operate in a Fiscally-Responsible and Business-Like Manner. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
Approval of this item will not result in the use of Discretionary General Funding (Net County 
Cost).  Regional Parks Department (Department) will continue to receive $100 a month for the 
lease of the Leisure Shores building at Lake Gregory Regional Park 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
The Crest Forest Senior Citizens’ Club (CFSCC) was formally established on March 15, 1960. 
The organization had 150 members in 1960 and currently has a membership of 250.  Over its 
60 year history in the Crestline Community the CFSCC has provided countless hours of 
community service.  At this time the CFSCC manages three free senior lunches a week that are 
funded through grants administered by the Department of Aging & Adult Services.  These 
lunches are especially important in light of COVID-19 and the requirements for our aging 
population to socially distance.  All lunches are currently being provided in a drive-up 
environment where the members have no physical contact with staff.   
    
The Leisure Shores building is located at the east end of Lake Gregory and was originally used 
as a bath house when Lake Gregory was a private resort.  The CFSCC first occupied the 
Leisure Shores building in August of 1980 through a lease approved by the Board of 
Supervisors on July 28, 1980 (Item No. 27). This original term of the contract was ten years. 
The contract was amended and approved by the Board on March 25, 1985 (Item No. 24) to 
extend the lease to a twenty-five year term, expiring on August 2005.  
 
In 2005, severe winter storms caused flooding that damaged the Leisure Shores building 
rendering it inhabitable.  To allow time for an assessment of the building and determine an 
appropriate course of action the CFSCC was relocated to the San Moritz Lodge, under 



Amendment to Lease Agreement with Crest Forest Senior Citizens 
Club, Inc. at Lake Gregory Regional Park 
October 27, 2020 

 

 

Item 81 
Page 2 of 3 

 

Amendment No. 2 approved by the Board on June 14, 2005 (Item No. 32). This amendment 
also extended the lease term to April 10, 2007.  On April 10, 2007 the Board approved a new 
agreement (Item No. 28) with the CFSCC for the continued use of the San Moritz Lodge through 
December 31, 2010.  
 
In March 16, 2010 (Item No. 17), the Board approved a contract for the renovation of the 
Leisure Shores building and parking lot.  The renovation work was completed in August 2010 
and on August 24, 2010 the Board approved Agreement No. 10-853 (Item No. 77) for use of the 
Leisure Shores building for a period of ten years and four months, expiring December 31, 2020. 
 
CFSCC contacted the Department in the beginning of 2020, requesting to exercise their first 
option to extend the term of the agreement for a period of five years.  Approval of this 
amendment will allow CFSCC the continued use of the Leisure Shores building and the 
continuance of the senior lunch program, a valuable service to the community.   
 
PROCUREMENT 
N/A 
 
REVIEW BY OTHERS 
This item has been reviewed by County Counsel (Dawn Martin, Deputy County Counsel, 387-
4322) on September 10, 2020; Finance (Elias Duenas, Administrative Analyst, 387-4052) on 
October 7, 2020; and County Finance and Administration (Robert Saldana, Deputy Executive 
Officer, 387-5423) on October 9, 2020. 
 



Amendment to Lease Agreement with Crest Forest Senior Citizens 
Club, Inc. at Lake Gregory Regional Park 
October 27, 2020 

 

 

Item 81 
Page 3 of 3 

 

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors 
County of San Bernardino 

 
APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR) 
 
Moved: Robert A. Lovingood   Seconded: Josie Gonzales 
Ayes: Robert A. Lovingood, Janice Rutherford, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Josie Gonzales 
 
 
Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
BY _________________________________ 
DATED: October 27, 2020 
 

 
 

cc: Parks- Davis w/agree 
Contractor- C/O Parks w/agree 
File- w/agree 

LA 11/5/2020 

 


